
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Vice-
Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

  

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed. 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 29 January 2018 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

9 - 11 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

12 - 18 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

19 - 25 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 
(PRESENTATION)   
 

26 - 27 

 (B) NEGLECT STRATEGY   
 

28 - 43 

 (C) BUSINESS PLANNING 2018 -19   
 

44 - 46 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2017/18   

47 - 63 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 13 November 2017 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, P. Hignett, 
P. Lloyd Jones, Parker, Rowe and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge and C. Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones, H. Bell, D. Roberts, S. Williams and 
T. Coffey 
 
Also in attendance: Mrs C. Alonso 
 

 

 Action 
CYP18 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CYP20 HALTON CHILDREN'S TRUST MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust meeting 

held on 21 September 2017 were submitted to the Board for 
information. 

 
Minute No 1 – THRIVE – Emotional Health and 

Wellbeing.  The Board was advised that this was the new 
name for emotional and health and wellbeing services in 
Halton for young people.  It was a new way of working with 
the aim of de-stigmatising mental health issues in young 
people. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes are noted. 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



CYP21 14-19 STRATEGIC ANALYSIS AND WORK PRIORITIES 
(SAWP) 

 

  
 The Board received a presentation on the key data 

and information from the 14-19 Strategic Analysis and Work 
Priorities (SAWP) document. 

 
It was reported that in April 2010, Halton Borough 

Council took over responsibility for the planning and 
commissioning of training and education for 16-19 year olds 
and for those with a learning difficulty up to the age of 2
[...]
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which 

have been considered by the Executive Board are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 13



Appendix 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Children, Young People and 
Families Policy and Performance Board 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

EXB62 
HALTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2016-17 

 
The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair, Halton Safeguarding 

Children Board, on the Halton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual 
Report 2016/17. 

 
Richard Strachan, Chair of the LSCB, attended the meeting and described 

how organisations and individuals across all sectors were working together to 
safeguard children and young people. The Annual Report provided a rigorous and 
transparent assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local services to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children and young people. The report 
included details on lessons from learning and improvement activity wit
[...]
n’s Trust Question 
Time Panels so pupils could put questions to Trust members – 
this was duly agreed and welcomed. 
 
Action: 

 Ann, Phil and Policy Team to make arrangements 
for the Question Time Panels in 2018 

 
AOB 
 
Venue for future meetings 
Members thanked Anne Simmons for volunteering to host the 
Trust meetings at Sts. Peter and Paul however it was felt that a 
venue closer to the centre of Widnes would be more ideal 
alternated with a Runcorn venue e.g. CRMZ/Riverside College. 
 
Action: 

 Tracy to make venue arrangements for 2018 meeting 
dates and confirm venue 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AMc/PMcC/ 

Policy Team 

 

 

 

 

 
 

TR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

asap 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Actioned 

 2018 Meeting Dates/Time 
Riverside College, Kingsway Campus, 4.30-6.30pm 

 

 Thurs 22 February ’18 – Classroom A8, Ground Floor 

 Thurs 24 May ’18 – Classroom A8, Ground Floor 
 

Venue/dates for below will be confirmed asap 
 

 Thurs 13 September ‘18 

 Thurs 22 November ‘18 
 

  

 

 

Page 25



 
 

REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE: 29 January 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People  
 
SUBJECT: Children Social Care Performance Report  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a presentation from Tracey Coffey, Operational Director for 

Children and Families on the current performance of Children’s Social Care. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board  
 

i. Considers the contents of the report and presentation. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 
3.1 The presentation aims to provide the members with an overview of the 

performance of Children’s Social Care and keep members informed of the 
key service developments.  It will include information on the following 
areas: 

 

 Caseload breakdown; 

 I-CART activity; 

 Contacts; 

 North West Profile; 

 Assessment Timescales; 

 Children in Need; 

 Children in Care; 

 Placement Stability; and  

 Current activity and developments within the service. 
 
 
4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Under the Children and Social Work Act 2017 and the new Ofsted 
 Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 2018 members are 
 expected to have knowledge and awareness of the context for the delivery 
 of LA children’s services, and to be able to scrutinise and take action to 
 ensure that the services provided and effective and improve outcomes for 
 children and families. 
 

Page 26 Agenda Item 6a



 
 

5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

Performance shows how the local authority is performing in meeting the 
needs of children and young people who require support and services 
because of their needs. 
 

5.2 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None  

 
5.3 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
 

Supporting children to be safe and secure enables them to succeed in their 
education and their future as adults 

 
5.4     A Safer Halton 
 

Children may be at risk of being involved in antisocial behaviour and at risk 
of offending of they are not supported to feel safe and secure in their 
families. Equally, it is important to support parents and carers who are 
affected by domestic abuse, drugs, alcohol, mental health and disability in 
reducing risks to themselves and in turn their children. 

 
5.5      Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

None. 
 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Failure to provide high quality services that improve the outcomes for 
children and families and reduces the risk of harm and serious injury or 
death exposes the local authority to being judged inadequate by Ofsted, 
with responsibility being removed from that local authority by the Secretary 
of State. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

Services must be responsive to their needs of individual children and their 
families in providing services to them. 
 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 None. 
 

Page 27



 
 

REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE: 29 January 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People  
 
SUBJECT: Neglect Strategy 2017-2019  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to members Halton’s Neglect Strategy 2017-2019 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board  
 
i.  Receives and endorses the strategy.  
 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Halton’s Neglect Strategy has been developed under Halton Safeguarding 

Children Board (HSCB). It is a multi-agency document which outlines the 
definitions and responses to neglect and the background and prevalence 
to neglect in Halton.  

 
3.2 The strategy is accompanied by a multi-agency action plan which details 

how agencies and partners should identify and respond to neglect and how 
HSCB will scrutinise and monitor the impact and effectiveness of the 
strategy, 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The strategy is essential in determining how all partners identify and 

response to neglect. Ofsted are reporting on neglect following a number of 
Joint Targeted Area Inspections (most recently Cheshire West and Chester 
in November 17) and will be re-visiting this area as part of its new Inspection 
of Local Authority Services inspection from January 2018. It will also be 
returning to neglect as a theme in 2018 to determine if lessons have been 
learning and practice and outcomes have improved as a result of its reports. 
Halton may receive either inspection during 2018.  

 
  
 
 
 

Page 28 Agenda Item 6b



 
 

5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

Children and Young People who have experienced neglect can have a 
number of poorer outcomes as a result without early identification, support 
and safeguarding. 
 

5.2 A Healthy Halton 
 

Children who have experienced neglect can experience poorer outcomes 
with their education a
[...]
 Training 
programme. 
Audit 
programme 

 Increase in the number of 
assessments, informed by tools 
such as the homes check and 
Graded Care Profile 

 Children’s exposure to neglect and 
it’s impact will reduce 

 Families will understand 
expectations of care and what 
needs to change 

 Plans for children will be informed 
by robust assessment, shared goals 
and appropriate support 

 

4 Neglect will be 
seen as an across 
all services issue 

 To provide joint training with adult services 

 Clear communication pathways between adult services 
and children’s services 

 Learning from Serious Case Reviews and Practice 
Learning Reviews will be disseminated to all front-line 
staff to inform their practice on messages learnt. 

  Children’s and adults needs will be 
met to reduce Neglect 

 Reduced number of re-referrals for 
Neglect  

P
age 42



 
 

14 
 

 

P
age 43



 
 

 
REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 29 January 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People  
 
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2018 -19  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the proposed priorities for the Children, Young People and 

Families elements of the council’s single Business Plan to Members for 
approval. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board  
 

i. Notes the contents of the report; and 
ii. Approves the priorities for the Children, Young People and 

Families elements of the council’s single Business Plan.   
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Business Plan Development 
 
3.1 Since 2015 a single Business Plan has been developed for the local 

authority as a whole.  This plan has focused on the key medium term 
issues rather than providing extensive narrative of every area of work of 
the local authority. 

 

3.2  To ensure that the Local Authority is producing a Business Plan that 
enables the Local Authority to meet the priorities identified within the 
Corporate Plan, the information from each Directorate will be set out 
under the Council’s priority headings;  

 

 Children & Young People 

 Employment, Learning and Skills 

 A Safer Halton 

 A Healthy Halton 

 Environment and Regeneration 

 Corporate Effectiveness and Efficiency   

 

Page 44 Agenda Item 6c



 
 

3.3 Objectives and performance measures identified within the Single 
Business Plan will continue to form the basis of Directorate and PPB 
priority based quarterly monitoring reports, along with any key 
developments or emerging issues identified within the relevant reporting 
quarter. 

 
3.4 Each Directorate is compiling their contribution to the council’s Single 

Business Plan and is seeking approval for their priorities from their 
respective PPB.   The information will then be compiled into a single 
Business Plan which will be presented to Executive Board in March 2018. 

 
3.5 Our vision for children and young people is set out in our Children and 

Young People’s Plan 2018- 2021: 
 

“Halton’s ambition is to build stronger, safer communities which are able to 
support the development and learning of children and young people so they 
gtow up feeling safe, secure, happy and healthy, ready to be Halton’s 
present and Halton’s future.” 

 
3.6 To deliver our vision during the business planning process last year we 

identified 5 key priorities that we need to address to make progress. It is 
crucial we continue the work we have started on each of these priorities in 
2018/2019.  The proposed priorities for 2018/2019 are, therefore, as follows: 

 

 Keeping Children and Young People safe by improving practice. 

 Improve outcomes for children and young people through effective 
multi-agency early intervention. 

 Improve progress and attainment across all key stages and diminish 
the difference between vulnerable groups and their peers. 

 Raise Achievement in Early Years. 

 Improve the offer for children and young people with SEND.  

 Improve participation an
[...]
 for  
Quarter 2 of 2017/18 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period 01 
July 2017 to 30 September 2017.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Education, Inclusion, Provision Services 

 Children and Families Services 
 

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter’s performance management 
report;  

 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7a



 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Ba
[...]
 secondary schools and that a minimum per pupil funding level would be introduced at 
£3,300 for primary pupils in 2018-19 and £4,600 for secondary pupils.  There is to be a 
further 0.5% per pupil increase for 2019-20 while the minimum per pupil funding level 
would be increased to £3,500 for primary pupils and £4,800 for secondary pupils. 
 
The Minimum funding guarantee remains in place although local authorities have the 
flexibility of setting at between 0% and -1.5%.  More funding will be allocated to schools on 
the basis of deprivation and low prior attainment but the lump sum allocated will be 
reduced. 
 
The indicative school allocations were released by the Department for Education in early 
October 2017.  These show the difference between the current allocation a school receives 
and that they would receive under transitional NFF or full NFF.  This information showed 
that some of Halton’s smaller primary schools and Halton’s secondary schools would not 
be allocated sufficient funding to meet their increased costs.  Representation was made to 
the Schools Minister, Nick Gibb MP, however he did not agree to make any changes. 

 
 

3.0 Emerging Issues 
3.1 Horizon scanning/National drivers 
 
Captial for SEN (AMc) 
In August 2017, the Department for Education announced Special Provision Capital Funding 
for local authorities to invest in the provision for children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities aged 0-25 to improve the quality and range of provision 
available to the local authority.  The funding is for a range of provision types where this 
benefits children and young people with education, health and care plans (EHCP) between 
0-25 years old. 
 
The total funding allocation across all local authorities is £215m and Halton’s allocation of a 
three year period is £500,000 (three payments of £166,666 each year if approved).  
Officers are reviewing current provision and identifying areas of potential need.  Once this 
review has been undertaken the local authority will be consulting with parents, carers, 
schools, colleges and other institutions which offer special educational provision.  From 
this the local authority will determine how best to invest the capital funding over the three 
year period to maximise the benefit of provision.  The local authority is then required to 
complete and submit a plan to the Department of Education and publish the plan on the 
Council’s Local Offer page by 14 March 2018, with continued updates in March 2019, 2020 
and 2021.  The Council’s Executive Board will consider any capital expenditure proposals in 
a report in Spring 2018. 
 
Children and Social Work Act 2017 (TC & AMc) 
Consultation is now underway on the relevant sections of the Children and Social Work Act 
2017.  One consultation is on the expanded role of the Virtual School Head and additional 

Page 50



3 

duties for schools for children previously in care.  Another consultation is on the statutory 
principles for local authorities and partners to follow as Corporate Parents, and the 
extension of duties to care leavers up to the age of 25 (currently 21), which may have 
resource and financial implications to the local authority. 
 
 
3.2 Halton Specific 
 
Preventing Exclusion (AMc) 
In 2015-16 there were 25 permanent exclusions of Halton pupils.  In 2016-17 this figure 
rose to 53 permanent exclusions of Halton pupils. 
 

2015-16 2016-17 

Key Stage Reasons for Exclusion Key Stage Reasons for Exclusion 

KS2 = 4 
KS3 = 8 
KS4 = 13 

Weapon related = 1 
Drug related = 2 
Assault = 7 
Behaviour = 15 

KS2 = 5 
KS3 = 27 
KS4 = 22 

Weapon related = 6 
Drug related = 6 
Assault = 7 
Behaviour = 34 

 
These figures show that there is a concerning increase in the number of exclusions taking 
place in Halton, with verbal abuse and persistent behaviour being the predominant 
reasons.  Proportionally we have much higher levels of permanent exclusions than many 
other boroughs. 
 
The
[...]
tcomes Evaluation Tool (POET) of family and 
individual views with the SEND reform process in Halton, to increase satisfaction with their 
experience (March 2018). 

 

Supporting commentary: 
PED04a: In the recent Triage meetings with schools they are requested to submit their data on the progress of all those 
having additional funding from the High Needs budget.  We will be exacting in our new procedures to challenge use of 
budget on progress evidence towards longer term outcomes. 
PED04b: This is ongoing.  There is an additional budget of £50,000 from DfE to spend on specialist resource over the next 3 
years.  Data research has been organised to look at the presenting and predicted needs of children in order to focus our 
development priorities.  
PED04c: See Emerging Issues section above. 
PED04d: Analysis of the POET Survey 2017 shows increased satisfaction with Halton’s services and processes for both 
Children and young people and their families.  In some cases the data shows Halton exceeding the national average. A full 
analysis of the survey will be reported to SEND Strategic Board in November. 
 

 
 
Objective: Improve participation and skills for young people to drive Halton’s future (PED05) 
 
Ref Measure 16/17 

Actual 
17/18 
Target 

Current Direction 
of Travel 

Quarterly 
Progress 

PED05 01 Reduce the percentage of 16-17 year olds not in 
education, employment or training  

4.4% 4.4% Refer 
comment 

  

PED05 02 Reduce the percentage of 16-17 year olds whose 
activity is not known 

0.8% 0.8% Refer 
comment 

  

PED05 03 Increase the percentage of 19 year olds 
achieving a Level 2 qualification 

84.3% 84.3% Awaited   

PED05 04 Increase the percentage of 19 year olds 54.4% 54.4% Awaited   

Page 56



9 

achieving a Level 3 qualification 

PED05 05 Monitor the percentage of young people 
progressing to Higher Education (SCS CYP13) 

28% 28% Awaited   

Supporting commentary: 
All targets have been revised in line with the publication of 

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 29 January 2018 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, P. Hignett, 
Horabin, P. Lloyd Jones and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge, Parker and J. Stockton 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones and T. Coffey 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 

 

 Action 
CYP27 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP28 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CYP29 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes relating to the Children, Young People 

and Families Portfolio that have been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
Clarity on the following was made: 

 
EXB63 – the Schools Forum was the decision making body 
in respect of the transfer of 0.5% from the Schools Block to 
the High Needs Block. 
 
EXB78 – Edinburgh Road Children’s Home had been de-
registered by Halton Borough Council, not Ofsted. 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



EXB 81 – a small number of schools would see a reduction 
in funding in 2018/19.  Most of these reductions were due to 
falling pupil numbers.  Other funding factors that have had 
an impact in school funding had been the increase in 
funding for low prior attainment and change to funding for 
deprivation. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes are noted. 

   
CYP30 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust meeting 

held on 23 November 2017 were submitted to the Board for 
information. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes are noted. 

 

   
Councillor Horabin declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 

following item of business. 
 

  
CYP31 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 

(PRESENTATION) 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation from the 

Operational Director for Children and Families which 
provided Members with an overview of the key service 
developments.   

 
Information on the following was included: 

 

 Caseload breakdown; 

 I-CART activity; 

 Contacts; 

 North West Profile; 

 Assessment Timescales; 

 Children in Need; 

 Children in Care; 

 Placement Stability; and 

 Current activity and developments within the 
service. 

 
Following the presentation Members raised the 

following queries: 
 
Why were children sometimes moved around? 
 
This could be for a number of reasons but generally: the 
child goes missing; the foster carer gives notice; or it could 
be a social worker decision following a review. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Have there been any serious case reviews lately? 
 
Not since the one two years ago following a teenager having 
an acute life-threatening event. 
 
Would it be possible to have the child protection figures by 
Ward? 
 
Yes this and other relative data would be arranged into 
Ward profiles and sent to Members. 
 
How many children do foster carers usually have? 
 
This depends on their accommodation i.e. number of 
bedrooms.  It also depends on the carer themselves as to 
how many they wanted.  Children over the age of 10 also 
have to have their own bedroom, so this was taken into 
consideration as well. 
 
 Members welcomed the information provided and 
agreed it was very helpful, to the extent that they would like 
even more detail in future. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 
the report and presentation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Children's Services  

   
CYP32 NEGLECT STRATEGY  
  
 The Board was presented with Halton’s Neglect 

Strategy 2017-18, a copy of which was appended to the 
report. 

 
The Neglect Strategy (the Strategy) had been 

developed under Halton Safeguarding Children Board 
(HSCB) and was a multi-agency document which outlined 
the definitions and responses to neglect and the background 
and prevalence to neglect in Halton.  The Strategy was 
accompanied by a multi-agency action plan which detailed 
how agencies and partners should identify and respond to 
neglect and how HSCB would scrutinise and monitor the 
impact and effectiveness of the Strategy. 

 
The six classifications of neglect that had been 

identified were discussed: medical neglect, nutritional 
neglect, emotional neglect, educational neglect, physical 
neglect and lack of supervision and guidance.  It was 
highlighted that neglect affected children of all ages, not just 
small children and that there was usually a contributing 
factor to neglect, as discussed in the Strategy.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The following queries were made during 
consideration of the paper: 
 
Was there a definition of ‘good enough care’ or an ‘eccentric 
family’? 
 
There is clear evidence about what constitutes good enough 
care; in assessing a family who may be ‘eccentric’ the issue 
was what the impact was on the child and if their basic 
needs were being met. 
 
Taking cultural values into consideration could be difficult? 
 
Yes, however social workers used tools to assist them when 
dealing with cultural differences, plus they received equality 
and diversity training.  It was important though that a social 
worker was able to challenge a family with a different 
cultural background, if they felt a child’s basic needs were 
not being met. 
 
What was being done in schools to recognise neglect? 
 
The HCSB ran courses for Governors of schools and i-cart 
offered support to them as well.  Recently some funding was 
made available to recruit two experienced staff whose job it 
was to assist schools and offer support and guidance in 
cases of suspected neglect.  A document had been 
produced around recognising neglect and this would be sent 
to Members. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board receives and endorses 
the Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Children's Services  

   
CYP33 BUSINESS PLANNING 2018 -19  
  
 The Board received the proposed priorities for the 

Children, Young People and Families elements of the 
Council’s Single Business Plan for approval. 

 
It was reported that since 2015 a Single Business 

Plan had been developed for the Local Authority (LA) as a 
whole.  This plan had focussed on the key medium term 
issues rather than providing extensive narrative of every 
area of work of the LA.  To ensure that the LA was 
producing a Business Plan that enabled it to meet the 
priorities identified within the Corporate Plan, the information 
from each Directorate would be set out under the Council’s 
priority headings: 

 

 Children and Young People; 

 



 Employment, Learning & Skills; 

 Safer Halton; 

 Healthy Halton; 

 Environment and Regeneration; and 

 Corporate Effectiveness and Efficiency. 
 

It was noted that each directorate was compiling their 
contribution to the Council’s Single Business Plan and would 
seek approval for their priorities from their respective PPBs.  
The information would then be compiled into a single 
Business Plan which would be presented to Executive Board 
in March 2018. 

 
The Board were presented with the following six 

proposed priorities for the Children and Young People’s 
element of the plan as follows: 
 

1. Keeping children and young people safe by improving 
practice; 

2. Improve outcomes for children and young people 
through effective multi-agency early intervention; 

3. Improve progress and attainment across all key 
stages and diminish the difference between 
vulnerable groups and their peers; 

4. Raise achievement in early years; 
5. Improve the offer for children and young people with 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND); 
and 

6. Improve participation and skills for young people to 
drive Halton’s future. 

 
Members discussed the priorities presented before 

them and it was noted that if agreed, more details of the 
priorities would emerge and more detail could be provided 
over time with careful monitoring.  It was also agreed that all 
six were as important as each other and that to prioritise the 
priorities would not be appropriate. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board  
 

1) notes the contents of the report; and 
 

2) approves the priorities for the Children, Young People 
and Families elements of the Council’s Single 
Business Plan. 
 
 
 
 

   



CYP34 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2017/18 

 

  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

reports for quarter 2 of 2017-18 (1 July to 30 September 
2017) and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.   

 
It was noted that the key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2016-17 were agreed by Members and 
included in the Local Authority’s Business Plan, for the 
various functional areas reported to the Board as follows: 

 

 Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and 

 Children and Families Services. 
 

The reports detailed progress made against 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
The following were highlighted: 
 

 A children and young people’s speech and 
language therapy service had started on 1 
September 2017, jointly commissioned between 
HBC and the CCG; 

 The schools categorisation letters were sent to 
headteachers and chairs of governors in Halton in 
September 2017; the purpose of these was 
explained to Members; 

 Halton had been awarded capital funding to invest 
in the provision for children and young people with 
SEND, an amount of £500,000 would be provided 
over 3 years; 

 Consultation had begun on the relevant sections 
of the Children and Social Work Act 2017; and 

 The number of permanent exclusions in Halton 
rose to 53 for 2016-17.   

 
Members discussed the new protocol in place for 

schools when dealing with a pupil who had been identified 
as having challenging behaviour.  Schools were expected to 
use the protocol which was aimed at helping them support 
pupils with challenging behaviour, encourage consistency 
across schools and avoid exclusion.  There was a 
discussion about the more academic curriculum and greater 
emphasis on progress and the impact this may be having on 
pupil behaviour and increased exclusions. 

 

 



RESOLVED: That the performance management 
reports for quarter 2 of 2017-18 be received. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 


